depends on various circumstances include the stage at which the company is, resulting in the following weightings:

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020
COMPANY EV/EBITDA P/E EV/Sales EV/EBITDA P/E EV/Sales
Pret Panera 40% 40% 20% 40% 40% 20%
JAB Luxury 20% 20% 60% 10% 10% 80%
Petcare N/A N/A N/A 50% 50% -
KK N/A N/A N/A 40% 40% 20%

As of 30 June 2021, a weighting of 50% EV/EBITDA and 50% P/E was applied for Petcare to calibrate the transaction
price of a recent market transaction by using a market approach.

H
al

f Y
ea

r
Re

po
rt

 2
02

1

  J
AB

 H
ol

di
ng

 C
om

pa
ny

 S
.à

 r.
l.

41

Sensitivity analysis to unobservable inputs

Changes in the valuation methodologies or assumptions could lead to different measurements of fair value. The
most significant unobservable inputs are the applied multiples and transaction prices. The estimated fair value
would increase (decrease) if the adjusted market multiples or transaction prices were higher (lower). A change of
the applied multiples and transaction prices by 10% would change the fair value estimate as follows:

 30 June 2021 31 December 2020
 increase decrease increase decrease

 in $m  in $m in $m   in $m
Pret Panera  630.0 (630.0) 547.6 (547.6)
JAB Luxury 35.9 (35.9) 34.1 (34.1)
Petcare 480.4 (480.4) 392.6 (392.6)
Krispy Kreme 141.7 (141.7) 132.9 (132.9)

1,288.0 (1,288.0) 1,107.2 (1,107.2)

3.1.4. Loans to investments
The movements in the loans to investments and investments’ subsidiaries can be detailed as follows:

Pret Panera

in $m
Balance as of 31 December 2020 117.1

New loans issued 225.8
Loans repaid (63.6)
Conversion to debt instruments in other investments (270.7)
Translation differences 0.5

Balance as of 30 June 2021 9.1
Current 9.1
Non-current -

In the six months period ended 30 June 2021, interest income from loans granted to investments amounts to $0.7m
(six months ended 30 June 2020: $6.2m).

3.2. Other loans

30 June 2021

in $m
31 December 2020

in $m
BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER

JAB Management 26.2 46.9
JAB Holding Company LLC 4.4 4.0

Total 30.6 50.9
Current 30.6 50.9
Non-current - -

Receivables from JAB management relate to loans that were granted to the Group’s management or personal
holding companies of the Group’s management as part of a management participation plan of the Group.

H
al

f Y
ea

r
Re

po
rt

 2
02

1

  J
AB

 H
ol

di
ng

 C
om

pa
ny

 S
.à

 r.
l.

42

3.3. Other assets

30 June 2021

in $m
31 December 2020

in $m
BALANCE AT 31 DECEMBER

Receivables from shareholders 21.5 18.7
Prepayments 6.2 7.2
Accrued interest 0.4 2.0
Other 6.8 5.5

Total 34.9 33.4
Current 6.1 9.0
Non-current 28.8 24.4